
 

 

Town of Scarborough 

 

Zoning Board of Appeals       September 14, 2011 

AGENDA   

 

1.  Call to Order (7:00 P. M.) 

 

2.  Roll Call 

 

3.  Approval of Minutes (August 10, 2011) 

 

4.  Appeals 

 

a.  Appeal No. 2408 - A Variance Appeal of the Shoreland Zoning Ordinance, Section 15 by Eralda 

Adams, 77 Virdap Street, Assessor’s Map U1 Parcel 51, to construct a principle structure within the       

75 foot setback in the Shoreland Overlay District 

 

b.  Appeal No. 2420 – A Practical Difficulty Appeal by Warren and Kristen Valdmanis, 27 Ashton Street, 

Assessor’s Map U2 Parcel 25, to demolish and rebuild their home 8.18 feet from the front property line, 

10.08 feet from the left side property line and 10.05 feet from the rear property line in the R-4 Zone 

 

c.  Appeal No. 2422 – A Special Exception Appeal by Pat Harmon, 2 Horseshoe Drive, Assessor’s Map 

U11 Parcel 1201, to create an accessory unit in her home in the R-2 Zone  

 

d.  Appeal No. 2424 – A Variance Appeal by Edward and Robin McCarthy, 10 Shipwreck Road, 

Assessor’s Map U1 Parcel 54, to demolish and rebuild their home 5 feet from the left property line and  

10 feet from the right property line in the R-4 Zone 

 

e.  Appeal No. 2425 – A Limited Reduction of Yard Size Appeal by Thomas and Gwen Moore, 8 Shell 

Street, Assessor’s Map U2 Parcel 153, for reapproval of an appeal to construct a garage with 

nonconforming side setbacks in the R-4 Zone 

 

f.  Appeal No. 2426 – A Practical Difficulty Appeal by Robert and Pammela Rovner, 4 King Street, 

Assessor’s Map U22 Parcel 90, to construct a second story and a deck above the front porch 7 feet from 

the right side line and 18.5 feet from the front property line in the R-4A Zone 

 

g. Appeal No. 2427 – A Special Exception Appeal by Matthew Howe, 38 Mussey Road, Assessor’s Map 

R38 Parcel 34, to prepare sushi rolls as a home occupation in the TVC-3 Zone 

 

h.  Appeal No. 2428 – A Limited Reduction of Yard Size Appeal by Andrey and Irina Malayev, 141 Old 

Blue Point Road, Assessor’s Map U27 Parcel 86, to construct an entry to their home 30 feet from the 

front property line in the R-2 Zone 

 

i.  Appeal No. 2429 – A Limited Reduction of Yard Size Appeal by John Tartaglia, 26 Morning Street, 

Assessor’s Map U2 Parcel 39, to renovate his home and construct a garage bay 20 feet from the front 

property line and 10 feet from the right side line in the R-4 Zone 

 

j.  Appeal No. 2430 – A Limited Reduction of Yard Size Appeal by Maureen O’Brien, 10 Vesper Street, 

Assessor’s Map U1 Parcel 99, to construct a partial second story addition 20 feet from the front property 

line, 10 feet from the right and 13 feet from the left property lines in the R-4 Zone  
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k.  Appeal No. 2431 – A Variance Appeal by Michael and Laura Yachimski, 33 Vesper Street, Assessor’s 

Map U1 Parcel 17, to construct a deck 25 feet from the Resource Protection Overlay Zone 

 

l.  Appeal No. 2432 – A Miscellaneous Appeal by Gagan Singh, 151 U. S. Route One, Assessor’s Map 

U47 Parcel 93, to construct a 100 square foot addition in the front of the Sunoco Station in the TVC Zone 

 

5.  Zoning Board Comments 

 

6.  Adjournment 

 

 

 

NO NEW APPEALS SHALL BE TAKEN UP AFTER 

 

10:30 P. M. 
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Town of Scarborough 

 

Zoning Board of Appeals       September 14, 2011 

MINUTES 

 

Members Present      Staff 

 

Mr. Dillon       Mr. Grysk, Code Enforcement Officer 

Mr. Loisel       Ms. Logan, Recording Secretary 

Mr. Macisso       Ms. Cook-Mueller, Town Attorney 

Mr. Maroon’ 

Mr. Stark 

 

1.  Call to Order 

 

Mr. Maroon called the meeting to order at 7:05 P. M. 

 

2.  Roll Call 

 

The Recording Secretary called the roll; Mr. Crockett was absent.  Mr. Maroon authorized Mr. Macisso to 

vote. 

 

3.  Approval of Minutes (August 10, 2011) 

 

Mr. Dillon moved to approve the minutes of August 10, 2011; Mr. Stark seconded. 

 

4.  Appeals 

 

a.  Appeal No. 2408 - A Variance Appeal of the Shoreland Zoning Ordinance, Section 15 by Eralda 

Adams, 77 Virdap Street, Assessor’s Map U1 Parcel 51, to construct a principle structure within the       

75 foot setback in the Shoreland Overlay District 

 

Ms. Cook Mueller noted that the granting of the shoreland setback variance in 2009 had been appealed by 

the abutters and the court had determined that they wanted more findings of fact and remanded the appeal 

back to the Zoning Board.  She stated that the judge upheld the decision on the undue hardship variance 

but the Board did not deal with the 2008 Shoreland Zoning Ordinance, Section 15 and should now make 

findings of fact. 

 

Mr. Jim Fisher, of Northeast Civil Solutions, explained that there had been approval from the Zoning 

Board indicating that this was a buildable lot; he stated that the DEP dealt with the Shoreland Zoning and 

that permit had been received by the appellant. 

 

Mr. Maroon opened the public hearing for comments regarding the Shoreland Zone only.  Mr. Nate 

Hucklebauer, attorney for the neighbors, stated that his letter addressed two issues.  He stated that their 

position was that this property was incorrectly zoned and should be in the Resource Protection Zone 

where no residential structures were allowed.  He stated that it was the obligation of the Zoning Board 

under Section 10. of the Shoreland Zoning Ordinance to determine where the shoreland boundary was.  

Mr. Hucklebauer stated that the second issue was Section 15 regarding the criteria granting a variance for 

the 75 foot setback; he noted that lots in the Shoreland Zone must be 100 feet wide and this lot did not 

meet that requirement.  He asked how the Board could grant one variance when a second variance was 

needed.   Mr. Maroon closed the public hearing. 
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To a question from Mr. Loisel, Mr. Hucklebauer replied that Section 12.E.1. indicated that variances 

relating to setbacks or other requirements not involving lot size or frontage shall be obtained by action of 

the Board of Appeals, therefore, the Board could not give a variance on lot size.  Mr. Hucklebauer stated 

that there was substantial value available to the appellants without building on the property and that he 

had submitted a bid from the abutters. 

 

In order to ensure that the question did not come back to the Board, Ms. Cook Mueller asked that the 

Board make findings of fact regarding the Resource Protection arguments made even if they did not 

directly relate to Section 15.   

 

Mr. Maroon read Section 16. G.1 and 2 from the Shoreland Zoning Ordinance which allowed variances 

on dimensions but not on zoning.   He also read Section 16. D. Procedure for Administering Permits 

which indicated the role of the Code Enforcement Officer in issuing building permits.  Mr. Maroon stated 

that the Board should decide whether it had the authority to deal with this Administrative Appeal. 

 

Ms. Cook Mueller noted that the undue hardship was dealt with by the courts so the Board did not have to 

look at that issue; she stated that the Board should start with the Resource Protection Zone to determine 

whether this property was in the property zone; she stated that Section 13 of the 2008 ordinance described  

the process to get to the mapping which the Board could not change.  Mr. Grysk noted that the Shoreland 

Map had been updated several time since 2004 but this lot had not changed; he stated that the Town had 

the authority to allow it as a Shoreland Overlay.  He stated that some of the lots were not in the Resource 

Protection Zone because they were between developed lots and much of the area was in the Overlay 

District rather than the RP Zone; he stated that the Board could interpret the boundaries of an RP Zone 

but it had to be determined by a professional for the start of the upland for the transition of the wetlands.   

Ms. Cook Mueller stated that Section 8 laid out procedures for amending the map and she advised the 

Board to discuss that section and come up with findings.   

 

Mr. Maroon read Section 10, Interpretation of District Boundaries; he stated that the wetland map did not 

follow the boundaries of the property which indicated that the line was intentional and was designed for 

the homeowner to be able to do something on the property.  He stated that a very small piece of this prop-

erty was in the RP Zone and he believed it was the purview of the Board to make any changes and it was 

not an arbitrary line so he saw no reason to override the map.  Mr. Maroon stated that Section 13 des-

cribed intermingled lots and it was inappropriate to have jots in the RP or the Overlay Zones in order to 

deep uniformity of the zones.  Mr. Stark, Mr. Loisel and Mr. Dillon agreed.   

 

Mr. Maroon read Section 13.A.4. “Areas of two or more contiguous acres supporting wetland vegetation 

and hydric soils, which are not part of a freshwater or coastal wetland as defined, and which are not 

surficially connected to a water body during normal spring high water.”  He stated that this was a coastal 

area so there was no spring high water and no river or stream to affect the flow.  The Board agreed.   

 

Mr. Maroon moved that the Board could not change the zone on this property to Resource Protection 

from Shoreland Zoning and the map should not be changed; Mr. Stark seconded. 

 

Voted 5-0 

 

The Board agreed that the Section 15 criteria 1,a. did not apply because the lot was grandfathered; b. did 

not apply; c. the lot is grandfathered.  Ms. Cook Mueller noted that Mr. Hucklebauer’s letter referred to 

Sec-tion 15.A.2. but Section 16.G.2.a. was clearer and indicated that only one variance was allowed.  She 

stated that the 2008 Ordinance Section 12.E.1. discussed nonconforming lots and the definition on Page 

33, which Mr. Maroon read.  Mr. Maroon stated that lot size has some flexibility.  Ms. Cook Mueller 

stated that the question from Mr. Hucklebauer was regarding lot width as a nonconforming issue; she 
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stated that the Board needed to decide whether lot size and frontage were the same as lot width was just a 

clarification or substantive as a new standard.   

 

Mr. Maroon stated that this was a single lot of record and the definition did not include width which he 

thought was simply overlooked in the language and not a change in the rules.  Mr. Dillon agreed that it 

was an oversight; Mr. Stark stated that Section 16 clarified it.  Mr. Macisso asked why the term width 

would be eliminated and thought it was a change from the old rule so it would have to come to the Zoning 

Board.  Mr. Maroon stated that Section 16 includes width and it is in the definition so it seemed to be 

inconsistent.   

 

Mr. Maroon moved to determine that Section 15 in the 2008 Ordinance was due to an error or lack of 

clarification and the 2009 Ordinance was written to clarify that position with the definition; Mr. Loisel 

seconded.  Mr. Maroon stated that the new version clarified the issue which met the standards;  

 

Voted 5-0 

 

The Board addressed the standards of Section 15. Land Use Standards as documented by Attorney Shana 

Cook Mueller in the Findings of Fact document signed by Mark Maroon, Zoning Board Chairman. 

 

Ms. Cook Mueller stated that the Board should vote to approve Appeal 2408 but she would write the 

Findings of Fact and have them ready for review at the Board’s October meeting. 

 

Mr. Maroon moved to approve Appeal 2408 as requested based on the facts and approval of the Findings 

of Fact at the next meeting; Mr. Stark seconded. 

Voted 5-0 

 

Mr. Maroon called a recess at 9:10 P. M.; the meeting resumed at 9:20 P. M. 

 

b.  Appeal No. 2420 – A Practical Difficulty Appeal by Warren and Kristen Valdmanis, 27 Ashton Street, 

Assessor’s Map U2 Parcel 25, to demolish and rebuild their home 8.18 feet from the front property line, 

10.08 feet from the left side property line and 10.05 feet from the rear property line in the R-4 Zone 

 

Mr. Maroon noted that this appeal had been tabled so the appellant and his neighbors could discuss alter-

natives.  Mr. Walter Wilson, of The Design Company, explained that the new plan was to rebuild in the 

existing location with a small change for the steps to be put back four feet and the front porch would be 

smaller because of the new location.  He stated that they talked with the neighbors and proposed the home 

in the present location at Mr. Doherty’s request; he stated that Mr. Seabury thought this was the better 

location for the layout of the lot.  Mr. Wilson stated that the existing house was not square to the lot and 

they would make the new structure parallel to the lot lines.  Mr. Maroon noted that the previous proposal 

to move the house back made it more conforming; Mr. Wilson stated that moving the location would 

cause problems with Mr. Dougherty and they wanted to avoid a legal fight.  Mr. Wilson stated that the 

proposed new setbacks would be 8.24 feet from the front property line, 2.75 feet from the left side line 

and 10.13 feet from the rear property line. 

 

Mr. Maroon opened the public hearing.  He read letters from John and Eleanor Doherty, of 25 Ashton 

Street, and Bradford Seabury, of 29 Ashton Street, who were in favor of this new location.  Mr. Maroon 

closed the public hearing. 

 

Mr. Maroon thanked the appellants for working with the neighbors.  The Board agreed that they would 

rather the building be moved back but since the neighbors liked this proposed location they were satisfied. 
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Mr. Maroon stated that the criteria had been addressed at the previous meeting and the Board felt they 

were met. 

 

Mr. Maroon moved to approved the appeal as amended; Mr. Dillon seconded. 

 

Voted 5-0 

 

c.  Appeal No. 2422 – A Special Exception Appeal by Pat Harmon, 2 Horseshoe Drive, Assessor’s Map 

U11 Parcel 1201, to create an accessory unit in her home in the R-2 Zone  

 

Mr. Rocco Risbara, who represented the appellant, stated that Ms. Harmon was in the process of remodel-

ing her home and wanted to add an accessory unit.  Mr. Grysk noted that additional living space was 

shown on the plan and if this request was not granted it would be as approved on the building permit for 

additional space.   

 

Mr. Maroon opened the public hearing; no one spoke for or against the appeal; Mr. Maroon closed the 

public hearing. 

 

Mr. Maroon and Mr. Risbara addressed the criteria as presented in writing.  Mr. Risbara stated that the lot 

was 1.5 acres and they were behind the 75 foot wetlands setback and under the 20% lot coverage allowed 

by the Shoreland Zoning Ordinance; he stated that they were taking erosion control measures.  Mr. Grysk 

noted that the accessory unit would be just under 750 square feet.   

 

Mr. Maroon moved to approve the appeal as requested; Mr. Dillon seconded. 

 

Voted 5-0 

 

d.  Appeal No. 2424 – A Variance Appeal by Edward and Robin McCarthy, 10 Shipwreck Road, 

Assessor’s Map U1 Parcel 54, to demolish and rebuild their home 5 feet from the left property line and  

10 feet from the right property line in the R-4 Zone 

 

Mr. Jim Fisher, of Northeast Civil Solutions, noted that this house was deteriorating structurally and the 

appellants wanted to rebuild in a more conforming manner; he stated that the ceilings were very low and 

the house did not meet codes.  He stated that they would narrow the width of the house so the side 

setbacks would be 10 feet and 5 feet and the footprint would be slightly reduced.  Mr. Grysk stated that 

when the house was rebuilt it would meet all codes and would be a lot safer. 

 

Mr. Maroon opened the public hearing; no one spoke for or against the appeal; Mr. Maroon closed the 

public hearing. 

 

Mr. Maroon and Mr. Fisher addressed the criteria as presented in writing. 

 

Mr. Loisel confirmed that the ceiling heights were less than the seven feet required.  Mr. Grysk stated that 

whenever a property went on the market the question was whether it could be expanded.  He stated that 

these were all substandard lots and the structures were deteriorating so people could not get a reasonable 

return in the market.  To a question from Mr. Macisso, Mr. Fisher replied that the appellants had owned 

the property since June 2011 and were aware of the condition of the house but believed it was possible to 

rebuild the home since it was in dangerous condition.  Mr. Loisel asked whether the structure could be 

raised; Mr. Fisher replied that the foundation had problems and the cottage  was built 80 years ago and 

was not sound. 
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Mr. Dillon moved to approve the appeal as presented; Mr. Loisel seconded. 

 

Voted 4-1 – Mr. Macisso voted against the appeal. 

 

e.  Appeal No. 2425 – A Limited Reduction of Yard Size Appeal by Thomas and Gwen Moore, 8 Shell 

Street, Assessor’s Map U2 Parcel 153, for reapproval of an appeal to construct a garage with noncom-

forming side setbacks in the R-4 Zone 

 

Mr. Robert Fowler, who represented the appellant, noted that this appeal was approved earlier but their 

contractor did not begin the work so they cancelled the contractor and now have a new builder.  He stated 

that they had hired a hydrologist who indicated that the small increase in runoff would be insignificant.  

He stated that the plans had not changed since it was approved in October 2010.  Mr. Fowler noted that 

more of the stormwater would flow toward the west side and the concern had been for flow to the east. 

 

Mr. Maroon opened the public hearing and read letters against the appeal by John and Susan Osborne of  

8 Houghton Street, Glennis and Roger Chabot of 12 Houghton Street, and Melissa Gibbons of 4 Shell 

Street.  No one spoke for or against the appeal.  Mr. Maroon closed the public hearing. 

 

Mr. Maroon and Mr. Fowler addressed the criteria as presented in writing.  Mr. Maroon noted the minutes 

from the October 2010 meeting. 

 

To a question from Mr. Maroon, Mr. Fowler replied that the garage would increase the available parking.  

To a question from Mr. Maroon, Mr. Grysk replied that a fire alarm was not required in a garage because 

of possible false detections but fire walls would be required because the garage would be attached to the 

house.   

 

Mr. Dillon moved to approve the appeal as presented; Mr. Loisel seconded. 

 

Voted 5-0 

 

f.  Appeal No. 2426 – A Practical Difficulty Appeal by Robert and Pammela Rovner, 4 King Street, 

Assessor’s Map U22 Parcel 90, to construct a second story and a deck above the front porch 7 feet from 

the right side line and 18.5 feet from the front property line in the R-4A Zone 

 

Mr. Jim Fisher, of Northeast Civil Solutions, stated that this appeal was different from most at the 

beaches because the structure was very sound but the lot was very small.  He stated that the house was 

about 70 years old and was well maintained.  He stated that there was an existing second story and the 

appellants wanted to keep the front porch but add a deck above it on the second floor.  He stated that this 

home looked through the new boardwalk to the beach.  He stated that the existing second story was three-

quarters of the way back and they wanted to extend it to a full floor in the same footprint; he stated that 

they would change the roof to a gambrel style.   

 

Mr. Maroon opened the public hearing; no one spoke for or against the appeal.  He read an email from 

Robert Carson, of 9 Jones Creek Drive, in favor of the appeal.  Mr. Maroon closed the public hearing. 

 

Mr. Dillon moved to approve the appeal as presented; Mr. Stark seconded. 

 

Voted 5-0 

 

g.  Appeal No. 2427 – A Special Exception Appeal by Matthew Howe, 38 Mussey Road, Assessor’s Map 

R38 Parcel 34, to prepare sushi rolls as a home occupation in the TVC-3 Zone 
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Mr. Howe, proprietor of Sushi Maine, stated that he wanted to create a commercial kitchen in his home 

and the Department of Human Services had done their inspection; he noted that there had been a catering 

business on the property in the past.  He stated that he delivered to businesses or parties and very few 

people came to his home.  Mr. Maroon noted that there were commercial uses in the area. 

 

Mr. Maroon opened the public hearing; no one spoke for or against the appeal; Mr. Maroon closed the 

public hearing. 

 

Mr. Maroon and Mr. Howe addressed the criteria.  Mr. Howe stated that he would like to have a sign. 

 

To a question from Mr. Stark, Mr. Howe replied that he had a large driveway where cars could turn 

around.  To a question from Mr. Loisel, Mr. Howe replied that there would be one or two cars per day 

accessing his property.  To a question from Mr. Macisso, Mr. Howe replied that he had applied for a   

food handler’s license.  Mr. Macisso asked why this was a home occupation when the TVC-3 allowed 

businesses; Mr. Grysk replied that the principal use of the property was a residence and if it were con-

sidered a retail use Mr. Howe could not live in the building. 

 

Mr. Maroon stated that a 2 by 3 foot sign would be allowed with a sign permit. 

 

Mr. Macisso moved to approve the appeal as presented; Mr. Dillon seconded. 

 

Voted 5-0 

 

h.  Appeal No. 2428 – A Limited Reduction of Yard Size Appeal by Andrey and Irina Malayev, 141 Old 

Blue Point Road, Assessor’s Map U27 Parcel 86, to construct an entry to their home 30 feet from the 

front property line in the R-2 Zone 

 

Mr. Malayev stated that their front entrance needed to be larger because the opening of the door interfered 

with anyone who might be coming down the front stairs. 

 

Mr. Maroon and Mr. Malayev addressed the criteria. 

 

Mr. Maroon opened the public hearing; no one spoke for or against the appeal; Mr. Maroon closed the 

public hearing. 

 

Mr. Loisel moved to approve the appeal as presented; Mr. Stark seconded. 

 

Voted 5-0 

 

i.  Appeal No. 2429 – A Limited Reduction of Yard Size Appeal by John Tartaglia, 26 Morning Street, 

Assessor’s Map U2 Parcel 39, to renovate his home and construct a garage bay 20 feet from the front 

property line and 10 feet from the right side line in the R-4 Zone 

 

Mr. Walter Wilson, of the Design Company, stated that this home was being renovated and the appellant 

wanted to construct a garage at the left side and to change the pitch of the roof to create more space.  He 

showed the egress windows and noted that the existing porch would be closed in.  Mr. Wilson stated that 

the existing front wall was 20.02 feet from the property line and that was where the kneewall would be for 

a 10 foot reduction; he stated that the garage was proposed to be flush with the front of the house.  He 

stated that they would extend the roof and needed five feet from the right side line.  He stated that the 

existing porch could be expanded into the roof porch without a variance and the roof would be less non-

conforming.   
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Mr. Grysk noted that the lawn area would be increased by taking out the pavement and would improve 

the property; he stated that this would define the front entrance and improve the look and safety of the 

property.   

 

Mr. Maroon opened the public hearing; no one spoke for or against the appeal; Mr. Maroon closed the 

public hearing. 

 

Mr. Dillon moved to approve the appeal as presented; Mr. Loisel seconded. 

 

Voted 5-0 

 

j.  Appeal No. 2430 – A Limited Reduction of Yard Size Appeal by Maureen O’Brien, 10 Vesper Street, 

Assessor’s Map U1 Parcel 99, to construct a partial second story addition 20 feet from the front property 

line, 10 feet from the right and 13 feet from the left property lines in the R-4 Zone  

 

This appeal was withdrawn by the appellant. 

 

k.  Appeal No. 2431 – A Variance Appeal by Michael and Laura Yachimski, 33 Vesper Street, Assessor’s 

Map U1 Parcel 17, to construct a deck 25 feet from the Resource Protection Overlay Zone 

 

This appeal was tabled at the request of the appellant. 

 

l.  Appeal No. 2432 – A Miscellaneous Appeal by Gagan Singh, 151 U. S. Route One, Assessor’s Map 

U47 Parcel 93, to construct a 100 square foot addition in the front of the Sunoco Station in the TVC Zone 

 

Mr. Maroon read the minutes of the advisory opinion from the Planning Board.  Mr. Jim Fisher, of North-

east Civil Solutions, stated that the appellant wanted to expand the existing gas station 100 square feet 

which would include making the existing bathroom ADA compliant.  He stated that the long term plan 

was to expand the facility considerably larger and make it more compatible with the area, but at this point 

the appellant wanted to make it a little more user friendly to determine the market.  Mr. Fisher stated that 

the back of the structure would be expanded and the doorway would be moved to the side and become 

ADA compliant.  He stated that the appellant would probably eventually raze or remodel the building but 

this request was simply to expand to get through the winter before going further.  He stated that there 

were no changes to the parking. 

 

Mr. Maroon opened the public hearing; no one spoke for or against the appeal; Mr. Maroon closed the 

public hearing. 

 

Mr. Grysk noted that there was an earlier approval for expansion of this structure but it was never built.  

He stated that the zoning had changed and setback variances were no longer needed.  He stated that be-

cause this expansion was only 100 feet there was no need for site plan review with the Planning Board.           

Mr. Fisher stated that he did not know how a 100 square foot temporary addition could be made to meet  

the design standards.  

 

Ms. Amy Bates, co-owner of the Sunoco Station, stated that they wanted to make the site ADA compli-

ant; she stated that most people paid for gas outside and they wanted to welcome them into the structure 

for safety sake and to purchase other items.  Mr. Singh stated that they would extend the wall and put on  

a new roof.  Mr. Loisel confirmed that the ramp would be to the left. 

 

Mr. Maroon read the Planning Board’s concerns and noted that he agreed that there was a lack of inform-

ation, no renderings and the plan did not come close to the design standards.  He stated that there was no 
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information about traffic or how safety issues were affected by this expansion. He stated that the Planning 

Board’s recommendations were a big list for the Zoning Board to tackle with no renderings. He suggested 

sending the item back to the Planning Board. 

 

Mr. Fisher noted that it seemed that the issues were aesthetics and safety.  He stated that, given the size  

of the expansion, it would be considerably safer with the door moved to the side.  He stated that you can 

make service stations look nice but it was not easy for a structure of this size and a building they would 

propose in the near future would have to go through site plan review with the Planning Board.   

 

Mr. Dillon stated that because it would take longer for people to go into the building, there would be more 

vehicles queued at the gas pumps; he stated that he did not see any parking for people who did not buy 

gas.  Mr. Singh stated that there was space for three cars in the rear and three on the side.  Mr. Fisher 

stated that there was room for four spaces on the right side and the lot was paved all the way around the 

building.  Mr. Dillon stated that he preferred not to send this back to the Planning Board.   

 

Mr. Macisso noted the issue of being able to safely access the site only from the north.  Regarding the 

Planning Board comments, Mr. Maroon stated that a brick face would give the building some depth.  He 

reiterated that the Board did not have enough information to address the goals of the Planning Board.  Mr. 

Stark stated that the appellant should return to address the concerns.  Mr. Maroon stated that he would 

approve this subject to the Planning Department dealing with the expectations of the Planning Board.  Mr. 

Grysk stated that it was up to the Zoning Board to make the determination to expand the nonconforming 

use.  He stated that there was a nonconforming structure that did not meet the design standards and the 

Board needed to make a small structure meet those standards expected for a large building.  Mr. Fisher 

noted that the gas pumps were in front of the building and it would still look like a gas station kiosk.   

 

Mr. Singh stated that the building would look like it does now.  Mr. Stark stated that that was what the 

Planning Board wanted this Board to avoid.  Mr. Grysk noted that the Zoning Board typically did not 

approve projects without seeing elevations and needed to know what they would be approving but that 

information was lacking.  Mr. Dillon stated that there was nothing showing parking.  Mr. Grysk stated 

that there had to be hard and fast plans to know what was proposed.  Mr. Maroon noted that this was a 

gateway area to Scarborough and this was an opportunity to get the site right. 

 

Mr. Maroon moved to table the appeal in order to get more information; Mr. Dillon seconded 

 

Voted 5-0 to table 

5.  Zoning Board Comments 

 

There were no comments. 

 

6.  Adjournment 

 

The meeting was adjourned at 11:35 P. M. 
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